

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NO. 22-1190

STORY COUNTY WIND, LLC,
Appellant,

vs.

STORY COUNTY BOARD OF REVIEW,
Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR STORY COUNTY
THE HONORABLE AMY M. MOORE, DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

APPELLEE'S FINAL BRIEF

TIMOTHY C. MEALS
Story County Attorney

ETHAN P. ANDERSON, AT0008995

JOSHUA A. DUDEN, AT0014197

Assistant Story County Attorneys

Story County Attorney's Office

1315 South B Avenue

Nevada, Iowa 50201

Telephone: (515) 382-7255

Facsimile: (515) 382-7270

Emails: eanderson@storycountyiowa.gov
jduden@storycountyiowa.gov

**ATTORNEYS FOR THE APPELLEE,
STORY COUNTY BOARD OF REVIEW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... 10

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 11

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 12

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 13

ARGUMENT 14 - 47

I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN THE BOARD’S FAVOR, CORRECTLY DENIED SCW’S PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT MOTION, AND CORRECTLY DISMISSED SCW’S PROPERTY TAX ASSESSMENT APPEAL..... 14

 A. Introduction 16

 1. Overview: Principles of Statutory Construction 18

 2. Any Rule to Liberally Construe a Law in Favor of a Taxpayer is Irrelevant when the Statute At-Issue is Unambiguous 22

 3. The Plain Language of Iowa Code § 427B.26 is Clear 24

 4. Statutory Silence does not Equate to Statutory Ambiguity 31

 B. The IDR Memorandums Lack Authority & an Adequate Legal Basis to Alter the Unambiguous Terms of Iowa Code § 427B.26 37

 1. The IDR has no Authority to Interpret Iowa Code § 427B.26 38

 a. The IDR Memorandums are at most an Unlawfully Adopted Administrative Rule 41

CONCLUSION 48

REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION 51

CERTIFICATE OF COST 52

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 53

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Legion, Hanford Post 5 v. Cedar Rapids Bd. of Review</i> , 646 N.W.2d 433 (Iowa 2002)	14
<i>Ames 2304, LLC v. City of Ames, Zoning Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 924 N.W.2d 863 (Iowa 2019)	30
<i>Anderson v. Iowa Dep’t of Hum. Servs.</i> , 368 N.W.2d 104 (Iowa 1985)	45-46
<i>Ashenfelter v. Mulligan</i> , 792 N.W.2d 665 (Iowa 2010)	15
<i>Auen v. Alcoholic Bevs. Div., Iowa Dep’t of Com.</i> , 679 N.W.2d 586 (Iowa 2004).....	10, 19, 34
<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. Schulte</i> , 843 N.W.2d 876 (Iowa 2014)	10, 16, 17, 19, 25
<i>Bank One Chi., N.A. v. Midwest Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 516 U.S. 264, 116 S.Ct. 637, 133 L.Ed.2d 635 (1996)	50
<i>Beverage v. Alcoa, Inc.</i> , 975 N.W.2d 670 (Iowa 2022).....	10, 18, 19, 20, 21, 33, 43
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , --- U.S. ---, 140 S.Ct. 1731, 207 L.Ed.2d 218 (2020)	24
<i>Brakke v. Iowa Dep’t Nat. Res.</i> , 897 N.W.2d 522 (Iowa 2017)	37-38
<i>Branderhorst v. Iowa State Hwy. Comm’n</i> , 202 N.W.2d 38 (Iowa 1972) ...	43
<i>Bribriescio-Ledger v. Klipsch</i> , 957 N.W.2d 646 (Iowa 2021)	33, 34
<i>Calcaterra v. Iowa Bd. of Med.</i> , 965 N.W.2d 899 (Iowa 2021).....	26, 40
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379, 129 S.Ct. 1058, 172 L.Ed.2d 791 (2009)	24
<i>Carlson Co. v. Bd. of Review of City of Clinton</i> , 572 N.W.2d 146 (Iowa 1997).	22, 23, 24
<i>Carreras v. Iowa Dep’t of Transp., Motor Vehicle Div.</i> , 977 N.W.2d 438 (Iowa 2022)	18, 20
<i>Cedar Rapids Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Parr</i> , 227 N.W.2d 486 (Iowa 1975)	21
<i>Chavez v. MS Tech. LLC</i> , 972 N.W.2d 662 (Iowa 2022)	10, 21, 31, 48

<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837, 104 S.Ct. 2778, 81 L.Ed.2d 694 (1984)	36, 37
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001).....	23
<i>Christensen v. Iowa Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 944 N.W.2d 895 (Iowa 2020)	30
<i>City of Okoboji, Iowa v. Okoboji Barz, Inc.</i> , 717 N.W.2d 310 (Iowa 2006)	25
<i>Com. Bank v. McGowen</i> , 956 N.W.2d 128 (Iowa 2021).....	16, 18
<i>Concerned Citizens of Se. Polk Sch. Dist. v. City of Pleasant Hill</i> , 878 N.W.2d 252 (Iowa 2016)	15
<i>Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249, 112 S.Ct. 1146, 117 L.Ed.2d 391 (1992)	24
<i>Doe v. State</i> , 943 N.W.2d 608 (Iowa 2020)	33
<i>Dolphin Residential Coop., Inc. v. Iowa City Bd. of Review</i> , 863 N.W.2d 644 (Iowa 2015)	14
<i>Ebert v. Poston</i> , 266 U.S. 548, 46 S.Ct. 188, 69 L.Ed.435 (1925).....	33
<i>Exceptional Persons, Inc. v. Iowa Dep’t of Hum. Servs.</i> , 878 N.W.2d 247 (Iowa 2016)	40, 41
<i>In re A.M.</i> , 856 N.W.2d 365 (Iowa 2014).....	15
<i>In re Estate of Voss</i> , 553 N.W.2d 878 (Iowa 1996).....	18
<i>In re G.J.A.</i> , 547 N.W.2d 3 (Iowa 1996)	23
<i>In re Guardianship of Radda</i> , 955 N.W.2d 203 (Iowa 2021)	21, 31
<i>In re J.C.</i> , 857 N.W.2d 495 (Iowa 2014)	21
<i>Interest of C.C.</i> , No. 20-1716, 2021 WL5458046 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 23, 2021).....	34
<i>Iowa Dental Ass’n v. Iowa Ins. Div.</i> , 831 N.W.2d 138 (Iowa 2013)	38, 39
<i>Iowa Ins. Inst. v. Core Grp. of Iowa Ass’n for Just.</i> , 867 N.W.2d 58 (Iowa 2015).....	20
<i>Iowa Land Title Ass’n v. Iowa Fin. Auth.</i> , 771 N.W.2d 399 (Iowa 2009)	48, 49
<i>Iselin v. United States</i> , 270 U.S. 245 (1926)	33
<i>Jahnke v. Deere & Co.</i> , 912 N.W.2d 136 (Iowa 2018)	30, 37-38
<i>Jones v. Glenwood Golf Corp.</i> , 956 N.W.2d 138 (Iowa 2021).....	14

<i>Jones v. Smart</i> , [1785] 1 Term Rep. 44	33
<i>Keokuk Junction Ry. v. IES Indus.</i> , 618 N.W.2d 352 (Iowa 2000)	15
<i>Kucera v. Baldazo</i> , 745 N.W.2d 481 (Iowa 2008)	15
<i>MacMillan v. Dir., Div. of Taxation</i> , 434 A.2d 620 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1981).....	33
<i>Marcus v. Young</i> , 538 N.W.2d 285 (Iowa 1995).....	21, 31
<i>Marshall v. State</i> , 805 N.W.2d 145 (Iowa 2011)	25, 26
<i>Matter of Bo Li</i> , 911 N.W.2d 423 (Iowa 2018)	34
<i>Midwest Auto. III, LLC v. Iowa Dep't of Transp.</i> , 646 N.W.2d 417 (Iowa 2002)	20
<i>Ne. Cmty. Edu. Ass'n v. Ne. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 402 N.W.2d 765 (Iowa 1987)	35, 36
<i>Phillips v. Chicago Cent. & Pacific R.R. Co.</i> , 853 N.W.2d 636 (Iowa 2014)	36, 37
<i>Painters & Allied Trades Loc. Union v. City of Des Moines</i> , 451 N.W.2d 825 (Iowa 1990)	19
<i>Petteys v. Butler</i> , 367 F.2d 528 (8th Cir. 1966).....	32
<i>Porter v. Harden</i> , 891 N.W.2d 420 (Iowa 2017)	26
<i>Rhoades v. State</i> , 880 N.W.2d 431 (Iowa 2016)	25
<i>Ramirez-Trujillo v. Quality Egg, LLC</i> , 878 N.W.2d 759 (Iowa 2016)	19
<i>Schmett v. State Objections Panel</i> , 973 N.W.2d 300 (Iowa 2022).....	31
<i>Serv. Employees Int'l Union, Local 199 v. Iowa Bd. of Regents</i> , 928 N.W.2d 69 (Iowa 2019)	15
<i>Sherwin-Williams Co. v. Iowa Dep't of Revenue</i> , 789 N.W.2d 417 (Iowa 2010)	passim
<i>Simmons v. Arnim</i> , 220 S.W. 66 (Tex. 1920)	32
<i>Sioux City Truck Sales, Inc. v. Iowa Dep't of Transp.</i> , 975 N.W.2d 333 (Iowa 2022).....	39
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 636 N.W.2d 26 (Iowa 2001).....	15
<i>State v. Davison</i> , 973 N.W.2d 276 (Iowa 2022).....	28, 33, 50
<i>State v. Doe</i> , 903 N.W.2d 347 (Iowa 2017)	19

<i>State v. Fischer</i> , 785 N.W.2d 697 (Iowa 2010).....	21
<i>State v. Gross</i> , 935 N.W.2d 695 (Iowa 2019).....	14
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 969 N.W.2d 299 (Iowa 2022)	31
<i>State v. Hernandez-Lopez</i> , 639 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 2002).....	14
<i>State v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Scott Cty.</i> , 889 N.W.2d 467 (Iowa 2017)	10, 21
<i>State v. Kilby</i> , 961 N.W.2d 374 (Iowa 2021)	19
<i>State v. Macke</i> , 933 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 2019)	19
<i>State v. Mathias</i> , 936 N.W.2d 222 (Iowa 2019).....	33
<i>State v. Middlekauff</i> , 947 N.W.2d 781 (Iowa 2022).....	18
<i>State v. Pettijohn</i> , 899 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2017)	19
<i>State v. Richardson</i> , 890 N.W.2d 609 (Iowa 2017).....	24
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 941 N.W.2d 341 (Iowa 2020).....	18, 20
<i>State v. Wedelstedt</i> , 213 N.W.2d 652 (Iowa 1973).....	19
<i>State v. Wiederien</i> , 709 N.W.2d 538 (Iowa 2006).....	49
<i>State v. Zacarias</i> , 958 N.W.2d 573 (Iowa 2021).....	10, 18, 20, 33, 38
<i>StateLine Coop. v. Iowa PAAB</i> , 958 N.W.2d 807 (Iowa 2021)	41
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1, 56 S.Ct. 312, 80 L.Ed. 477 (1936)	34
<i>Vroegh v. Iowa Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , 972 N.W.2d 686 (Iowa 2022).....	34, 35
<i>Wakonda Club v. Iowa State Bd. of Tax Rev.</i> , 444 N.W.2d 490 (Iowa 1989).	17, 40

STATUTES

Iowa Code § 4.1	26
Iowa Code § 17A.2	44
Iowa Code § 17A.11	44, 45
Iowa Code § 17A.19	45, 47
Iowa Code § 17A.23	38
Iowa Code § 421.14	43
Iowa Code § 421.17	43, 44

Iowa Code § 427.1	43
Iowa Code § 427.17	43
Iowa Code § 427A.1	44
Iowa Code § 427B.26	passim
Iowa Code § 428.20	38
Iowa Code § 441.38	15
Iowa Code ch. 476B	40
1993 Iowa Acts (75 G.A.) ch. 161, § 2 (H.F. 664)	49
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 1858	32
Cal. Civ. Code § 3530	32

RULES

Iowa R. App. P. 6.100.....	53
Iowa R. App. P. 6.901.....	53
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903.....	12, 13, 51, 52, 54
Iowa R. App. P. 6.907.....	15
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101.....	11
Iowa R. Elec. P. 16.302	53
Iowa R. Elec. P. 16.306	53
Iowa R. Elec. P. 16.309	53
Iowa R. Elec. P. 16.404	53

TREATISES

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (West 2012).....	passim
R.W.M. Dias, <i>Jurisprudence</i> 232 (4th ed. 1976)	32

ORDINANCES & REGULATIONS

Iowa Admin. Code ch. 701 41, 42
Iowa Admin. Code r. 701—7.24 46
Iowa Admin. Code r. 701—7.25 45
Iowa Admin. Code r. 701—80.13 27, 40
Story County Ordinance No. 179 (codified as STORY COUNTY, IOWA,
CODE OF ORDINANCES ch. 9 (2018) 10, 30

OTHER SOURCES

Acquired, BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019) 28
Acquired, MERRIAM-WEBSTER.COM DICTIONARY (last accessed Oct. 20,
2022), <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/acquired> 28
Edward H. Levi, “The Nature of Judicial Reasoning,” *Law and Philosophy: A
Symposium* 263 (Sidney Hook ed. 1964) 32
Elihu Root, *The Importance of an Independent Judiciary*, 72 *Independent* 704
(1912) 32
Frank Easterbrook, *Statutes’ Domains*, 50 U. CHI. L. REV. 533 (1983) 33
Replacement Tax Task Force, *Report Letter to Iowa State Sen. Dawson &
Rep. Hein*, IOWA DEP’T OF MGMT., at 2 (Jan. 20, 2022) 42
Schedule, MERRIAM-WEBSTER.COM DICTIONARY (last accessed Apr. 21,
2022), <https://perma.cc/QR8P-FMHB> 26
